ITEM NO.31 Court 4 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION XI-A

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 6732/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-12-2020 in WPC No. 19710/2020 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam)

**MICHAEL GRANITES** 

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.54765/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.54764/2021-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) )

WITH

SLP(C) No. 6733/2021 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.55710/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.55711/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.55709/2021-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

SLP(C) No. 5930/2021 (XI-A)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.51526/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT.)

Date: 07-05-2021 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KRISHNA MURARI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Abhilash M.R., Adv.

Mr. Sayooj Mohandas, Adv.

Mr. Amith Krishnan, Adv.

Mr. M. Thangathurai, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. James P. Thomas, AOR

Mr. Apzal Ansari, Adv.

Mr. Nidhesh Gupta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Harish Vasudevan, Adv.

Ms. Nishtha Kumar, AOR

2

Mr. Jogy Scaria, AOR Ms. Beena Victor, Adv.

Mr. Jaideep Gupta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. C.K. Sasi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Arguments have been advanced on behalf of the petitioners as regards jurisdiction of the National Green Tribunal to take up matters suo motu. The impugned order of the High Court is also questioned on merit. In its order passed on 21.12.2020, the High Court had set aside certain respective orders of the Tribunal pertaining to stone quarrying but in substance, the matter was remanded to it. The Tribunal was directed to dispose of the representation of respondent Nos.3 to 115 (in the writ petition)

On behalf of both the petitioners prayer has been made for staying the proceedings before the National Green Tribunal at this stage.

Let these matters be listed for hearing on 29-06-2021.

Any step taken in the meantime by the National Green Tribunal in relation to the dispute involved shall be subject to any further order which may be passed in this matter on the next date of hearing or thereafter.

Counter affidavits, if any, and rejoinder, thereto, by the respondents and petitioners, respectively, may be exchanged in the interim period.

Prayer of impleadment, if any, shall be considered on the next date of hearing.

(MANISH ISSRANI)
COURT MASTER(SH)

(VIDYA NEGI)
COURT MASTER (NSH)